thing or omits  any act or thing thus violating any of the provisions of this bylaw, shall 

be deemed to have committed an offense, and upon a summary conviction is liable 

to imprisonment for a term of not more than six (6) months or to a fine of not more 

than two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500) or to both fine and imprisonment.  

7. REPEAL 

7.1. Village of New Denver Fire Bylaw No. 575, 2004 is hereby repealed.  

8. GENERAL 

8.1. Any enactment referred to herein is a reference to an enactment of British Columbia 

and regulations thereto, as amended, revised, consolidated or replaced from time to